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 Anna Snow 
Iceni Projects 
Flitcroft House 
114-116 Charing Cross Road 
London WC2H 0JR 

Application Ref: 2015/3900/P 
 Please ask for:  Jonathan McClue 

Telephone: 020 7974 4908 
 
8 August 2016 

 
Dear  Sir/Madam  
 

DECISION 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
 
Variation or Removal of Condition(s) Granted Subject to a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement 
 
Address:  
St Giles Circus site including: site of 138-148 (even) Charing Cross Road 4 6 7 9 10 
20-28 (inc) Denmark Street 1-6 (inc) 16-23 (inc) Denmark Place 52-59 (inc) St.Giles 
High Street 4 Flitcroft Street and 1 Book Mews London WC2 
 
Proposal: 
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Minor material amendment of condition 2 (development to be constructed in accordance 
with the approved plans) of planning permission redevelopment 2012/6858/P dated 31 
March 2015 namely for alterations to design and materials and changes to approved layout 
of the development  including internal reconfiguration of Buildings A,B,C and D, alterations 
to internal layout and shopfronts in Denmark Street (north) and alterations to 4 Flitcroft 
Street including changes to roof pitch of approved rear extension. The original development 
was 'Erection of three buildings (5 and 7 storey buildings facing Centre Point Tower and a 4 
storey building on Denmark Place), following the demolition of 1-6, 17-21 Denmark Place 
and York and Clifton Mansions with retained facades at 1-3 Denmark Place and York and 
Clifton Mansions to provide 2895sqm of basement Event Gallery space to be used for 
community events, exhibitions, product launches, live music (including recorded music), 
awards ceremonies, conferences and fashion shows (Sui Generis); a 678sqm urban gallery 
with 1912sqm of internal LED screens to be used for circulation space, retail, advertising, 
exhibitions, brand and product launches, corporate events, screenings, exhibitions and 
events (including recorded music),(Sui Generis); 884sqm of flexible retails and restaurant 
floorspace (Class A1/A3); 2404sqm of restaurant floorspace (Class A3); 385sqm of drinking 
establishment (Class A4) and a 14 bedroom hotel (Class C1) between Denmark Place and 
Andrew Borde Street. Change of use of 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 20-28 Denmark Street, 4 Flitcroft 
Street and 1 Book Mews to provide 4,308sqm of office floor space (Class B1a); 2,959sqm 
of private residential floor space (Class C3); 239sqm of affordable housing (Class C3) and 
2540sqm of retail floor space (Class A1). Provision of a new pedestrian route from Andrew 
Borde Street to Denmark Street at ground floor level and associated partial demolition at 21 
Denmark Street (all GEA).  
Drawing Nos: Revised: 1793PL001-01; 1793PL001-02; 1793PL001-03; 1793PL001-04 P3; 
1793PL001-05 P3; S10/DSD/195; 1793PL001-010 P3; 1793PL001-011 P3; 1793PL001-
012 P3; 1401_PL100; 1793PLEX005-B1 P2; 1793PLEX005-00 P2; 1793PLEX005-01 P2; 
1793PLEX005-02 P2; 1793PLEX005-03 P2; 1793PLEX005-04 P2; 1793PLEX005-05 P2; 
1793PLEX005-05/Roof Plan P2; 1793PLEX005-16 P2; 1793PLEX005-10 P2; 
1793PLEX005-11 P2; 1793PLEX005-12 P2; 1793PLEX005-13 P2; 1793PLEX005-14 P2; 
1793PLEX005-15 P2; 1793PLEX010-01 P2; 1793PLEX010-02 P2; 1793PLEX010-03 P2; 
1793PLEX010-04 P2; 1793PLEX011-01 P2;  
1793PLEX011-02 P2; 1793PLEX011-03 P2; 1793PLEX011-04 P2; 1793PLEX015-01 P2; 
1793PLEX015-02 P2; 1793PLEX015-03 P2; 1793PLEX015-04 P2; 1793PLEX015-05 P2; 
1793PLEX015-06 P2; 1793PLEX015-07 P2; 1793PL005-B2 P3; 1793PL005-B1 P3; 
1793PL005B1MZ P3; 1793PL005-00 LG; 1793PL005-00 P3; 1793PL005-01 P3; 
1793PL005-02 P3; 1793PL005-03 P3; 1793PL005-04 P3; 1793PL005-05 P3; 1793PL005-
06 P3; 1793PL005-RF P2; 1793PL010-01 P3; 1793PL010-02 P3; 1793PL010-03 P3; 
1793PL010-04 P3; 1793PL010-05 P3; 1793PL010-06 P3; 1793PL011-01 P3; 1793PL011-
02 P3; 1793PL011-03 P3; 1793PL011-04 P3; 1793PL015-01 P3; 1793PL015-02 P3; 
1793PL015-03 P3; 1793PL015-06 P3; 1793PL015-07; P3;  1793PLEX016-20 P2; 
1793PLEX016-21 P2; 1793PLEX016-22 P2; 1793PLEX016-23 P2;  
1793PLEX016-24 P2; 1793PLEX016-25 P2; 1793PLEX016-26 P2; 1793PLEX016-50 P2; 
1793PLEX016-51 P2; 1793PLEX016-52 P2; 1793PLEX016-53 P2; 1793PLEX016-54 P2; 
1793PLEX016-60 P2; 1793PL016-SP P; 1793PL016-00 P3; 1793PL016-01 P3; 
1793PL016-02 P3; 1793PL016-03 P3; 1793PL016-04 P3; 1793PL016-05 P3; 1793PL016-
06 P3; 1793PL016-07 P3; 1793PL016-08 P3; 1793PL016-09 P3; 1793PL016-10 P3; 
1793PL016-11 P3; 1793PL016-12 P3; 1793PL016-50 P3; 1793PL016-51 P3; 1793PL016-
52 P3; 1793PL016-53 P3; 1793PL016-54; 1793PL016-55 P3; 1793PL016-56 P3; 
1793PL016-60 P3; 1793PL021-01 P3; 1793PL021-02 P3; 1793PL021-05 P3; 1793PL021-
06 P3; 1793PL021-10 P3; 1793PL021-11 P3; 1793PL021-14 P3; 1793PL021-15 P3; 
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1793PL021-16 P3; 1793PL021-20 P3; 17 
 
The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the 
following condition(s): 
 
Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
1 Condition 2 of the planning permission dated 31 March 2015 reference number 

2012/6858/P shall be replaced by the following condition:   
   
REPLACEMENT CONDITION 2   
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
  
1793PL001-01; 1793PL001-02; 1793PL001-03; 1793PL001-04 P3; 1793PL001-05 
P3; S10/DSD/195; 1793PL001-010 P3; 1793PL001-011 P3; 1793PL001-012 P3; 
1401_PL100; 1793PLEX005-B1 P2; 1793PLEX005-00 P2; 1793PLEX005-01 P2; 
1793PLEX005-02 P2; 1793PLEX005-03 P2; 1793PLEX005-04 P2; 
1793PLEX00505 P2; 1793PLEX005-05/Roof Plan   
P2; 1793PLEX005-16 P2; 1793PLEX005-10 P2; 1793PLEX005-11 P2; 
1793PLEX005-12 P2; 1793PLEX005-13 P2; 1793PLEX005-14 P2; 
1793PLEX00515 P2; 1793PLEX010-01 P2; 1793PLEX010-02 P2; 1793PLEX010-
03 P2; 1793PLEX010-04 P2; 1793PLEX011-01 P2;   
1793PLEX011-02 P2; 1793PLEX011-03 P2; 1793PLEX011-04 P2; 
1793PLEX01501 P2; 1793PLEX015-02 P2; 1793PLEX015-03 P2; 1793PLEX015-
04 P2; 1793PLEX015-05 P2; 1793PLEX015-06 P2; 1793PLEX015-07 P2; 
1793PL005-B2 P3; 1793PL005-B1 P3; 1793PL005B1  
MZ P3; 1793PL005-00 LG; 1793PL005-00 P3; 1793PL005-01 P3; 1793PL005-02 
P3; 1793PL005-03 P3; 1793PL005-04 P3; 1793PL005-05 P3; 1793PL005-06 P3; 
1793PL005-RF P2; 1793PL010-01 P3; 1793PL010-02 P3; 1793PL010-03 P3; 
1793PL010-04 P3; 1793PL010-05 P3; 1793PL010-06 P3; 1793PL011-01 P3; 
1793PL011-02 P3; 1793PL011-03 P3; 1793PL011-04 P3; 1793PL015-01 P3; 
1793PL015-02 P3; 1793PL015-03 P3; 1793PL015-06 P3; 1793PL015-07; P3;  
1793PLEX016-20 P2; 1793PLEX016-21 P2; 1793PLEX016-22 P2; 
1793PLEX016-23 P2;  1793PLEX016-24 P2; 793PLEX016-25 P2; 1793PLEX016-
26 P2; 1793PLEX01650 P2; 1793PLEX016-51 P2; 1793PLEX016-52 P2; 
1793PLEX016-53 P2; 1793PLEX016-54 P2; 1793PLEX016-60 P2; 1793PL016-
SP P; 1793PL016-00 P3; 1793PL016-01 P3; 1793PL016-02  P3; 1793PL016-03 
P3; 1793PL016-04 P3; 1793PL016-05 P3; 1793PL016-06 P3; 1793PL016-07 P3; 
1793PL016-08 P3; 1793PL016-09 P3; 1793PL016-10 P3; 1793PL016-11 P3; 
1793PL016-12  P3; 1793PL016-50 P3; 1793PL016-51 P3; 1793PL016-52 P3; 
1793PL016-53 P3; 1793PL016-54; 1793PL016-55 P3; 1793PL016-56 P3; 
1793PL016-60 P3; 1793PL021-01 P3; 1793PL021-02 P3; 1793PL021-05 P3; 
1793PL021-06 P3;  
1793PL021-10 P3; 1793PL021-11 P3; 1793PL021-14 P3; 1793PL021-15 P3; 
1793PL021-16 P3; 1793PL021-20 P3; 1793PL021-21 P3; 1793PL021-22 P3; 
1793PL021-23 P3; 1793PL021-28 P3; 1793PL021-30 P3; 1793PL021-31 P3; 
1401PL(00)100 P2;  1401PL(00)00 P2; 1401PL(00)01 P2; 1401PL(00)02 P2; 
1401PL(00)03 P2; 1401PL(00)04 P2; 1401PL(00)05; 1401PL(00)06; 
1401PL(00)07; 1401PL(00)08; 1401PL(00)30; 1401PL(00)31 P2; 1401PL(00)32; 
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1401PL(00)33 P2; 1401PL(00)34  
P2; 1401PL(00)35; Buro Happold Transport  Assessment Addendum 028676 rev 
01, 11 September 2013; Buro Happold Transport Assessment 02876 03, 
December 2012; Turley Associates Planning Addendum CONL2000, 9 September 
2013; Turley Associates Supplementary Planning Report  
and appendices, April 2013; Turley Associates Planning Statement December 
2012;Engenuiti Listed Buildings Visual Structural Report 029-S-REP-003, 1 
December 2012; Design and Access Statement rev A, September 2013; GL Hearn 
Affordable Housing Statement, 10 December 2012; Charcoal Blue Venue 
Management Plan rev A, October 2012; Engenuiti Basement Impact Assessment  
North of Denmark Street, 4th  December 2012; Engenuiti Basement Impact 
Assessment 4 Flitcroft Street, 3rd December 2012;Licensing Strategy for St Giles 
Circus Development, undated; Monmouth Dean Marketing Report, 19 December 
2012; Letter from Outlet Sales and lettings dated 19 th  June 2013; Four, 
Statement of Community Involvement, December 2012; Buro Happold Energy 
Statement 02876 01, 24 October 2012;Buro Happold Sustainability Statement 
02876 01, 14 December  
2012; Buro Happold Environmental Statement Addendum 02876 rev 02, 11 
September 2013; Buro Happold Environmental Statement Addendum Volume II: 
Appendices 02876 rev 00, 11 September 2013; Buro Happold Environmental 
Statement Volume 11 appendices 02876  01, 14/12/12; Project Centre Flood Ri 

 
Informative(s): 
 
1  You are advised that the informatives attached to 2012/6858/P dated 31 March 

2015 remain applicable. 
 

 
In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
You can find advice about your rights of appeal at: 
 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Rachel Stopard 
Executive Director Supporting Communities 
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